

No. 02-299

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENTERGY LOUISIANA, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Louisiana**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EDISON ELECTRIC  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

EDWARD H. COMER  
BARBARA A. HINDIN  
BRADFORD S. NIXON  
EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE  
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington D.C. 20004  
(202) 508-5000

CHARLES G. COLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID B. RASKIN  
ALICE E. LOUGHRAN  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 429-6270

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Edison Electric Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Traditional Structure Of The Electric Industry .....	2
B. The Transition To Regional Wholesale Electric Competition .....	3
C. The New Industry Structure .....	5
1. Order No. 888 .....	5
2. Order No. 2000 .....	6
3. Standard Market Design .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. STATE PRUDENCE REVIEW OF ACTIONS TAKEN PURSUANT TO MULTI-STATE AGREEMENTS FILED WITH FERC WOULD FRUSTRATE THE PURPOSES OF THE FEDERAL POWER ACT.....	13
A. Under This Court’s Decisions, State Prudence Review Conflicts With FERC’s Exclusive Jurisdiction.....	13
B. The LPSC’s Prudence Review Is Impermissible Because It Results In Trapped Costs .....	15
II. THE COURT SHOULD DRAW A BRIGHT LINE WITH RESPECT TO TARIFFS GOVERNING MULTI- STATE ENTITIES .....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

A. FERC’s Regionalization Plan Will Fail If States Can Review FERC Tariffs And Deny Cost Recovery .... 19

B. *Pike County* Is Inapplicable Because There Is No Choice Involved ..... 23

C. State Regulatory Complaints About The Administration Of Tariffs Filed By Multi-State Entities Should Be Brought Before The FERC ..... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Public Serv. Commission</i> , 812 F.2d 898 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Ark. Public Serv. Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	15, 18
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	14, 26
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Central Maine Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	15
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 729 F.2d 886 (1st Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983).....	14
<i>FPC v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	3, 19
<i>Gainesville Utilities Department v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 515 (1971) .....	2, 17
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Kentucky W. Va. Gas Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> , 862 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 174 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	16, 17
<i>Middle South Energy v. APSC</i> , 772 F.2d 404 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	13
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1012 (2002) .....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Pan American Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Court of Del.</i> , 366 U.S. 656 (1961).....	26
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	26
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

**STATE CASES**

*City of Chicago v. Illinois Commerce Commission*,  
150 N.E.2d 776 (Il. 1958).....25

*Ford Motor Co. v. Michigan Public Serv.  
Commission*, 562 N.W.2d 224 (Mich. App. 1997).....27

*Gulf States Utilities Co. v. Public Utility Commission*,  
841 S.W.2d 459 (Tex. App.--Austin 1992, writ  
denied) .....24

*Narragansett Electric Co. v. Burke*, 381 A.2d 1358  
(R.I. 1977), *cert. denied*, 435 U.S. 972 (1978).....3

*Pike County Light & Power Co. v. Pennsylvania  
Public Utility Commission*, 465 A.2d 735  
(Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983)..... 12, 24, 25

*State v. Public Utility Commission*,  
883 S.W.2d 190 (Tex. 1994) .....27

*Wisconsin Power & Light Co. v. Public Serv.  
Commission*, 511 N.W.2d 291 (Wisc. 1994).....27

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 824e.....28

16 U.S.C. § 825d .....28

16 U.S.C. § 825l .....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

**STATE STATUTE**

La. R. S. § 45:1163.1 .....27

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

*Federal Power Act Amendments of 1967, Hearings on  
H.R. 5348, H.R. 5637, H.R. 7799, H.R. 8426,  
H.R. 8919, H.R. 9174 Before the Subcomm. on  
Communications and Power of the House Comm.  
on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 90th Cong.  
at 118 (1967)*.....4

*Pub. Util. Holding Co. Act of 1935: Hearings on S.  
1725 Before the Senate Comm. on Interstate  
Commerce, 74th Cong. at 798 (1935)  
(Memorandum of Oswald Ryan, FPC General  
Counsel, and Dozier A. DeVane, FPC Solicitor)* .....2

**ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS  
AND NOTICES**

18 C.F.R. § 35.34(j)(1) .....20, 25

Order No. 888, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (1995),  
*aff'd in part sub nom. Transmission Access  
Policy Study Group v. FERC*, 225 F.3d 667  
(D.C. Cir. 2000), *aff'd jurisdictional ruling  
sub nom. New York v. FERC*,  
122 S. Ct. 1012 (2002).....4, *passim*

Order No. 2000, 65 Fed. Reg. 810 (2000).....6, 7, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Remedying Undue Discrimination through Open Access Transmission Service and Standard Electricity Market Design; Proposed Rule, 67 Fed. Reg. 55,452 (2002)</i> .....	10
--	----

**ADMINISTRATIVE CASES**

<i>AEP Generating Co.</i> , 39 FERC (CCH) ¶ 61,158 (1987).....	24
--	----

<i>Entergy Services</i> , 80 FERC (CCH) ¶ 61,197 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 174 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16, 28
---	--------

<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy</i> , 102 FERC (CCH) ¶ 63,008 (2003).....	28
---	----

<i>Western Massachusetts Electric Co.</i> , 23 FERC (CCH) ¶ 61,025 (1983).....	17
--	----

**OTHER MATERIALS**

Breyer, Stephen G. & Paul W. Macavoy, ENERGY REGULATION BY THE FEDERAL POWER COMMISSION (1974).....	17
---	----

Charles River Associates, <i>The Benefits and Costs of Regional Transmission Organizations and Standard Market Design in the Southeast</i> (Nov. 6, 2002) .....	20
---	----

ICF Consulting, <i>Economic Assessment of RTO Policy</i> , prepared for FERC (Feb. 27, 2002) .....	7
--	---



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Energy Security Analysis, Inc., <i>Impact of the Creation of a Single MISO-PJM-SPP Power Market</i> (July 2002) .....	19, 22
Fred Bayles, “California Readies for Blackouts,” USA Today, Aug. 1, 2000 .....	22
Hirst and Kirby, <i>Transmission Planning and the Need for New Capacity</i> , U.S. Department of Energy, National Transmission Grid Study: Issue Papers, at D-1 (May 2002) .....	22
PJM Finance Committee, Approved 2003 Budget and Service Category Rates .....	8
Robert W. Gale, <i>The Case For New Electricity Transmission and Siting New Transmission Lines</i> , prepared for EEI (Sept. 2001) .....	22
Robert W. Gee, <i>Expanding Our Electric Transmission Network: Consumers Have an Interest at Stake</i> , prepared for EEI (Sept. 2001) .....	22
Tabors Caramanis & Associates, <i>RTO West/Benefit Cost Study, Final Report Presented to RTO West Filing Utilities</i> (Mar. 11, 2002) .....	8
U.S. Department of Energy, <i>National Transmission Grid Study</i> (May 2002) .....	22
